

No. 25-1126

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*, *ex rel.* RONALD J. STRECK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the U.S.
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BRIAN A. KULP
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

ANDREW R. VARCOE
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 27, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Settle the Constitutionality of the False Claims Act’s <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions	4
A. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Violate Article II’s Vesting Clause	5
B. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Violate the Appointments Clause	7
C. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Violate the Take Care Clause.....	11
D. History Cannot Salvage the <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions’ Affront to Article II.....	13
1. Abuses in Early English <i>Qui Tam</i> Practice Led to its Decline	14
2. Early Congressional Laws Do Not Support <i>Qui Tam</i> ’s Constitutionality	15
3. The False Claims Act Revived an Unconstitutional Practice	17
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Distorted Scierter Standard Also Warrants Review	19
A. A Rigorous Scierter Standard is Critical for Cabining Punitive Liability.....	19

B. A Rigorous Scierter Standard is Critical for Ensuring Fair Notice	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7-9
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	21
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1869)	7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	9, 11
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	9
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 10, 24
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3, 9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	13
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>King v. Burnell</i> , Carth. 478 (K.B. 1700)	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	23

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	3, 13, 16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	12
<i>Rehab. Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10, 15
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010).....	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	6, 10, 17
<i>Springer v. Gov. of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , 523 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6

<i>United States ex rel. Milam v.</i> <i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.,</i> 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992).....	3, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti</i> <i>Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.,</i> 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v.</i> <i>Exec. Health Res., Inc.,</i> 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	2, 3, 15, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,</i> 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,</i> 598 U.S. 739 (2023)	19-21, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.,</i> 746 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Zafirov v.</i> <i>Fla. Med. Assocs., LLC,</i> 751 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2024)	10, 11, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Comstock,</i> 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Germaine,</i> 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	10
<i>United States v. McNinch,</i> 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	17
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7
<i>United States v. Prigmore,</i> 243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	21

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	13
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	4, 20
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	10, 14, 15, 19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	3, 7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	2, 13
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	19
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	19
31 U.S.C. § 3730	11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(1)(A)	23
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, §§ 16-17, 1 Stat. 112	17
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, § 4, 12 Stat. 696	18

Other Authorities

- J. Randy Beck, *The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation*, 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539 (2000) 14, 15
- John T. Bentivoglio et al., *False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?*, 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)..... 22
- 1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765)..... 6, 7
- 3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)..... 6
- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)..... 5
- James T. Blanch, *The Constitutionality of the False Claims Act's Qui Tam Provision*, 16 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 701 (1993) 9
- Todd J. Canni, *Who's Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?*, 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007) 22
- 3 Sir Edward Coke, *Institutes of the Laws of England* (4th ed. 1797) 15
- Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 956 (1863) 18
- Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act*, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989)..... 2, 3, 13, 14, 16, 18
- Edward S. Corwin, *The President: Office and Powers 1787-1957* (4th ed. 1957)..... 8
- 2 Timothy Cunningham, *A New and Complete Law-dictionary* (1765)..... 8

Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Contract L.J. 813 (2012).....	22
4 William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1924).....	14, 15
Harold J. Krent, <i>Executive Control over Criminal Law Enforcement: Some Lessons from History</i> , 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 275 (1989).....	17
8 Legal Observer No. 204 (1834).....	14
Letter from James Madison to President Monroe (Dec. 27, 1817), in 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> 54 (J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1867).....	17
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Civil Government</i> (George Routledge & Sons ed., 1884)	5, 6
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890)	9
Zachary S. Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014).....	12
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	18
The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	9
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	11

The Federalist No. 72 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	9
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview</i> (Jan. 16, 2026), bit.ly/3LNm8yE	18
2 Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	8
Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004).....	16
